

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

Be it remembered that at a regular term of the Honorable County Court of Klamath County, State of Oregon, begun and held at the Court House in Klamath Falls in said County on Wednesday, January 3, 1912, and continuing from day to day through the term, when were present the Hon. Wm. S. Worden, County Judge; S. T. Summers, Commissioner; C. G. Merrill, Commissioner; C. R. DeLap, Clerk; W. B. Barnes, Sheriff.

The following claims were allowed and the clerk instructed to draw warrants on the general fund for their respective amounts: C. R. DeLap, stamps, Jan. and Feb., 1912, \$30.00; J. G. Swan, salary, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 100.00; J. G. Swan, salary, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 100.00; C. R. DeLap, expressage paid, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 22.50; H. B. Henry, county surveyor, 279.85; Geo. H. Merryman, salary health officer and county physician, 127.55; J. G. Swan, postage and express, 15.00; C. R. DeLap, clerk's salary, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 300.00; J. G. Swan, traveling expense, 62.00; Virgil G. DeLap, help in clerk's, Nov. and Dec., 150.00; Geo. Chastain, salary deputy clerk, Nov., 1911, 100.00; Geo. Chastain, salary deputy clerk, Dec., 1911, 100.00; John G. Schalloek, jailor salary, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 150.00; Lottie L. Bailey, salary, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 180.00; John G. Schalloek, truant officer salary, 1911, 25.00; J. P. Lee, stamps, Jan. and Feb., 1912, 5.00; J. P. Lee, assessor salary, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 250.00; S. T. Summers, commissioner's salary, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 180.00; Wm. S. Worden, judge's salary, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 166.67; Van Riper Bros., mdse. county poor, 137.85; J. J. Keller, meals for jury, 20.45; W. E. Seehorn, wood, court house, 7.00; Van Riper Bros., mdse. pest house, 31.65; Van Riper Bros., mdse. county roads, 34.30; Klamath Chronicle, printing, 14.05; Van Riper Bros., mdse. county farm, 163.45; Van Riper Bros., mdse. county farm, 1.25; Underwood Pharmacy, supplies court house, 4.25; Underwood Pharmacy, drugs county poor, 11.90; John Wikoff, road work, 135.00; Chas. F. DeLap, salary deputy clerk, Nov., 1911, 100.00; Chas. F. DeLap, salary deputy clerk, Dec., 1911, 100.00; Hurn & Williams, mdse. court house, 1.95; Agnes Lee, help in assessor's office, 144.00; J. H. Everett, supplies, 11.30; Western Transfer Co., hauling wood, 15.50; F. R. Olds, mdse. court house, 70; Western Transfer Co., passenger to depot, county poor, 50; Samaritan Hospital, services county poor, 132.00; Samaritan Hospital, services county poor, 118.15; Glass & Prudhomme, supplies poor, 10.00; Ralph E. Salisch, janitor salary, 66.00; Ward M. Carlton, deputy county superintendent salary, 45.00; John G. Schalloek, county poor, 31.90; Clapp Auto Co., county poor, 22.50; W. B. Barnes, night guard at jail, 189.00; W. B. Barnes, sheriff's salary, 500.00; Altamont Ranch, road work, 88.50; W. B. Barnes, board and lodging juvenile charge, 60.00; W. B. Barnes, deputies' salaries, Nov. and Dec., 1911, 350.00; Sheriff's office expense, 15.95; Whitman Drug Co., mdse. county farm, 170.70; M. C. Schalloek, nursing at poor farm, 97.50; Pas. Tel. & Tel. Co., phone service, 67.24; W. B. Barnes, board of prisoners, 515.00; A. L. Michael, road viewer, 4.00; C. E. Atkinson, court house expense, 19.43; Altamont Ranch, road work, 130.00; M. W. Espey, lodging county poor, 16.50; W. O. Smith, printing, 45.95; Fred Noel, refund of taxes, 67.07; Robert Alexander, court house expense, 33.35; A. H. Barnes, road work, 11.00; Whitman Drug Co., drugs county jail, 82.00; H. G. Fairclow, road work, 11.00; Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co., county hospital, 4.15; East End Meat Market, meat county poor, 17.00; W. W. Lewis, road work, 22.50; Robert Scheyne, road work, 44.00; E. C. Ream, road work, 30.00; C. S. Patten, putting signs at court house, 7.00; Ed. Laughlin, county poor, 8.00; H. Bolvin, supplies court house, 1.25; C. Bowman, road viewer, 8.00; Geo. I. Wright, insane examination, 5.00; Hurn & Williams, supplies, 1.95; East End Meat Market, meat pest house, 9.50; Burrell Short, road viewer, 4.00; Thos. Parker, insane examination, 5.00; Dr. F. M. White, county poor, allowed in the sum of, 10.00; and disallowed in the sum of \$65.00; W. B. Simpson, road work, 16.50; O. K. Transfer Co., drayage, 11.25; W. O. Smith, printing, 8.00; H. S. Parrish, road viewer, 35.00; Dr. C. V. Fisher, services rendered county poor, disallowed in full; Mrs. Dorothy Luce, board and nursing county poor, 35.00; W. A. Donnell, guarding prisoner, 6.00; James Ingraham, board and lodging for Frey Roy, dis-

allowed in full. J. F. Goeller & Son, mdse county poor, 32.00; Mrs. C. M. Dodge, nursing county poor, 27.50; John G. Schalloek, county poor, 7.00; Mrs. Petersteiner, county poor, 13.00; J. T. Bradley, county poor, 19.95; D. B. Campbell, lumber county roads, 21.42; Virgil & Son, court house supplies, 137.20; Virgil & Son, mdse county jail, 3.11; W. B. Barnes, deputy hire, 150.00; W. B. Barnes, deputy hire, 25.00; W. B. Barnes, deputy hire, 25.00; Dr. J. E. Taylor, county poor, 25.00; B. V. Loden, county poor, 20.00; O. A. Stearns, fruit inspector, 10.50; Dr. J. E. Taylor, quarantine Martin Bros., poor farm, 10.03; Underwood Pharmacy, county poor, 81.75; Dr. J. E. Taylor, insane, 10.00; Geo. N. Fletcher & Son, tax refund, 30.25; Dr. J. E. Taylor, county poor Geo. Hann, guarding prisoner, \$18.00, disallowed in full; W. O. Smith, printing, 11.75; C. H. Daggett, salary, 166.67; C. H. Daggett, stamps, 5.04; H. H. Roberts, road work, 5.50; J. B. Moore, road work, 11.00; Link River Electric Co., supplies, 14.90; Joseph Taylor, road work, 16.50; Klamath Falls Iron Works, court house, 20.17; J. B. Short, road work, 22.00; Irwin Hodson Co., supplies, 19.25; Shipley Transfer Co., county poor, 49.00; W. G. Hunter, justice witness Chas. Graves, justice fee, 10.30; John G. Schalloek, constable fee, 2.70; Chas. Graves, justice fee, 7.55; John G. Schalloek, constable fee, 6.50; Chas. Graves, justice fee, 10.70; John G. Schalloek, constable fee, 8.00; C. M. Vermillion, justice witness, 3.50; S. J. Nelson, justice witness, 3.60; W. H. Johns, justice witness, 3.60; W. F. MacManus, justice witness, 3.60; J. H. Carnahan, justice attorney, 10.00; Charles Graves, justice fee, 7.95; Charles Graves, justice fee, 8.95; John G. Schalloek, constable fee, 2.70; Charles Graves, justice fee, 10.80; John G. Schalloek, constable fee, 4.70; John De Puy, justice fee, 4.70; Frank Irish, justice fee, 1.70; J. L. Finkle, justice fee, 1.70; H. M. Bagley, justice fee, 1.70; E. J. Elliott, justice attorney, 19.00; Chas. Graves, justice fee, 11.00; John F. Furber, constable fee, 8.50; James Moore, justice witness, 3.90; Joseph Cox, justice witness, 4.30; Truman Anderson, justice witness, 4.30; S. C. Davenport, justice witness, 1.70; Chas. Graves, justice fee, 9.30; John G. Schalloek, constable fee, 2.40; Glass & Prudhomme, supplies, 240.00; The Irwin Hodson Co., supplies, 41.75; The Irwin Hodson Co., supplies, 3.69; Glass & Prudhomme, supplies, 178.90; Glass & Prudhomme, supplies, 5.23; Glass & Prudhomme, supplies, 8.00; The Irwin Hodson Co., supplies, 13.25; The Irwin Hodson Co., supplies, 125.00; Glass & Prudhomme Co., supplies, 5.72; Beall & Co., county roads, 2432.70; Beall & Co., county roads, 3658.54; Bushong & Co., supplies, 14.99; Kent Ballard, witness, 2.29; A. S. Preber, witness, 196.00; John Jones, witness, 8.00; Andrew Carson, witness, 118.00; Henry Burns, witness, 128.00; E. A. Dunham, witness, 2.20; M. A. Pike, witness, 113.00; Fred Lewis, witness, 113.00; M. J. Barnes, witness, 2.20; Raymond Court, witness, 2.20; Chas. A. Lenz, witness, 2.20; W. G. Hunter, witness, 2.20; Fritz Christensen, witness, 13.00; Lester Barron, witness, 4.20; Geo. Messner, witness, 4.20; Mollie Petter, witness, 2.20; John T. Dolnodar, witness, 2.20; L. Robertson, witness, 2.20; C. G. Merrill, witness, 8.00; J. W. Banta, witness, 6.70; J. H. Brown, witness, 4.20; H. Anderson, witness, 4.00; A. McLeod, witness, 4.00; Jamie Jones, witness, 2.20; Chas. Jones, witness, 2.20; W. L. Dodd, witness, 2.20; Joseph Martin, witness, 11.20; Fred Martin, witness, 11.20; Dave Ford, witness, 5.00; E. D. Williams, witness, 16.20; Marlon Gordon, witness, 7.00; Daniel Gordon, Jr., witness, 7.00; E. W. Brown, witness, 4.40; E. Echtenaw, witness, 4.40; S. L. Walker, witness, 4.40; Geo. C. Mitchell, witness, 4.20; Jay Walker, witness, 11.00; Oscar Campbell, witness, 9.40; Jesse Forbes, witness, 9.40; John G. Schalloek, witness, 2.20; John A. Short, witness, 9.00; Geo. Gibson, witness, 2.20; P. R. Kanatzer, witness, 2.20; M. Murnby, witness, 3.60; R. I. Sloan, witness, 2.20; A. E. Gale, witness, 9.40; Otto Busas, witness, 9.00; W. N. Ingraham, witness, 2.20; W. Dietz, witness, 2.20; Chas. Donart, witness, 2.20; Ralph Salisch, witness, 11.00; T. E. McDonald, witness, 2.20; E. W. Wakefield, witness, 2.20; D. D. Carroll, witness, 2.20; J. M. Holmes, witness, 8.40; Lester Biehn, witness, 2.20; L. H. Biehn, witness, 2.20; C. W. Stoddard, witness, 155.00; S. P. Porter, witness, 19.30; J. M. Ezell, juror, 27.60; S. H. Griffith, juror, 6.20; A. F. Stankey, juror, 2.20; J. E. Swansen, juror, 3.20; J. W. Stout, juror, 3.20;

F. E. Sargent, juror, 3.20; Geo. Biehn, juror, 21.40; Carl Adams, juror, 6.20; A. Kershner, juror, 3.20; Emil Plackus, juror, 17.00; J. T. Bradley, juror, 14.00; Geo. D. Grizzle, juror, 14.00; Geo. Ager, juror, 13.60; C. C. Chitwood, juror, 13.80; Wm. Lashua, juror, 12.60; L. D. Burk, juror, 20.80; Emil Plackus, juror, 10.00; L. D. Burk, juror, 6.20; J. T. Bradley, juror, 6.20; G. D. Grizzle, juror, 8.00; Wm. Lashua, juror, 6.60; G. W. Ager, juror, 4.60; H. F. Chapman, juror, 18.00; S. B. Low, juror, 30.20; Percy Shoell, juror, 30.20; Carl Adams, juror, 24.20; J. C. Taylor, juror, 30.40; Wm. Irwin, juror, 30.00; Jacob Rueck, juror, 29.00; D. B. Nichols, juror, 34.50; John Forbes, juror, 35.40; Geo. B. Snyder, juror, 15.20; Geo. B. Snyder, juror, 27.20; Fred Buessing, juror, 18.60; Jas. W. Straw, juror, 15.20; Jacob Rueck, juror, 41.40; John Forbes, juror, 8.40; E. P. Van Meter, juror, 52.00; F. H. Brandenburg, juror, 58.00; J. H. Hamilton, juror, 12.20; J. L. Cunningham, juror, 12.20; B. F. Loosely, juror, 12.20; G. H. Carleton, juror, 56.80; J. W. Lindsay, juror, 12.20; J. L. Yaden, juror, 3.20; H. Newbham, juror, 12.20; J. W. Redfield, juror, 12.20; James Pelton, juror, 12.20; O. E. Willey, juror, 12.20; R. J. Sheets, juror, 42.20; S. B. Evans, juror, 3.20; C. C. Lewis, juror, 24.60; Marion Hanks, juror, 24.60; Archie Barkley, bounty, 7.50; R. A. Moon, bounty, 4.50; D. E. Burrell, bounty, 4.50; Grant Fouch, bounty, 10.50; T. Edmondson, bounty, 1.50; W. W. Allingham, bounty, 3.50; Harry Wilhelm, bounty, 1.50; D. W. Darling, bounty, 6.00; E. A. Johnson, bounty, 1.50; J. N. Moore, bounty, 4.50; J. E. Newbanks, bounty, 1.50; Curtiss Ross, bounty, 2.00; Joe Koessel, bounty, 4.50; G. H. Stiles, bounty, 1.50; C. H. Fuller, bounty, 1.50; N. Warren, bounty, 4.50; M. McKoen, bounty, 13.50; Oscar Johnson, bounty, 1.50; Martin Konzack, bounty, 1.50; James Sanderson, bounty, 4.50; Ed Johnson, bounty, 1.50; Earl Hill, bounty, 3.00; Horace Shidler, bounty, 1.50; R. C. Cole, bounty, 3.00; Peter Seonchin, bounty, 6.00; F. Smith, bounty, 1.50; F. E. Masten, bounty, 1.50; J. E. Paddock, bounty, 10.00; D. P. Shook, bounty, 16.50; J. E. Bock, bounty, 1.50; H. J. Lester, bounty, 1.50; E. M. Heppie, bounty, 6.50; Martin Kitchen, bounty, 3.00; S. P. Berlinger, bounty, 7.50; T. W. Flackus, bounty, 5.00; H. K. Ballin, bounty, 1.50; Elmer Moore, bounty, 1.50; A. C. Watson, bounty, 14.00; Riley Woods, bounty, 1.50; Curtiss Ross, bounty, 8.00; Curtiss Ross, bounty, 1.50; Jos. Stempfhuber, bounty, 1.50; David Campbell, bounty, 6.50; W. H. Maxwell, bounty, 1.50; F. C. Collman, county roads Frank Grayball, county roads, 27.50; The Pioneer Press, printing R. H. Anderson, county roads, 15.00; John T. Bradley, mdse. county poor, 21.20; Roberts & Hanks, mdse. poor farm, 148.10; Roberts & Hanks, mdse. county roads, 9.20; Innes-Clarke Co., county infirmary, 138.89; Martin Bros., mdse. county poor, 27.00; Western Union Tel. Co., telegraph service on the general fund, 2.38; Ward & Obenchain, mdse. county jail, 3.25; Ward & Obenchain, mdse. county poor, 49.80; Received from J. G. Swan his check for \$10.50 in payment for two cords of 16-inch pine wood furnished to said J. G. Swan by the county. It is therefore ordered that the clerk pay same to the treasurer of Klamath County and that same be placed in the general fund of the county. Received from Wm. S. Worden his check for \$52.50 in payment for ten cords of 16-inch pine wood furnished to said Wm. S. Worden by the county. It is therefore ordered that the clerk pay same to the treasurer of Klamath County, same to be placed in the general fund of said county. Whereupon court adjourned until Saturday, Jan. 6, 1912. WM. S. WORDEN, Judge. S. T. SUMMERS, Commissioner. C. G. MERRILL, Commissioner.

county poor, 10.00; E. B. Henry, surveying roads, 254.00; E. B. Henry, maps, etc., for county roads, 33.00; Wm. Griffith, road superintendent's salary, 171.00; Oscar Campbell, road superintendent's salary, 230.00; W. B. Barnes, transportation insane man, 5.00; H. Manning, legal services, 100.00; W. B. Barnes, stamps, 40.00; Underwood's Pharm., drugs county farm, 166.25; Whereupon court adjourned until Friday, Jan. 5, 1912. WM. S. WORDEN, Judge. S. T. SUMMERS, Commissioner. C. G. MERRILL, Commissioner. Friday, Jan. 5, 1912—Third Day of Term. Court met pursuant to adjournment when the following proceedings were had: In the matter of the petition of Joseph V. Halousek for a liquor license. This matter coming on at this time upon the petition of Joseph V. Halousek for a license to sell, exchange or otherwise dispose of spirituous, malt or vinous liquors of fermented cider in quantities less than one gallon for a period of one year from and after date of this license, in the town of Malin, Klamath County, State of Oregon. It appearing to the court upon examination of said petition that all things thereto are regular and according to law, and that same is accompanied by a proper affidavit of publication of notice of said petition for \$400.00, it being the regular fee for said license, and that said petitioner has filed a bond in the proper amount with the court. It is hereby ordered that said petition be granted and that a license issue in accordance with said petition. In the matter of the petition of Edsall and Howard for a liquor license. This matter coming on at this time upon the petition of Edsall and Howard for a license to sell, exchange or otherwise dispose of spirituous, malt or vinous liquors of fermented cider in quantities less than one gallon for a period of one year from and after date of this license, in the town of Bly, Klamath County, State of Oregon. It appearing to the court upon examination of said petition that all things thereto are regular and according to law and the same is accompanied by a proper affidavit of publication of notice of said petition and a receipt from the county treasurer for \$400, it being the regular fee for said license, and that said petitioner has filed a bond in the proper amount with the court. It is hereby ordered that said petition be granted and that a license issue in accordance with said petition. The following claims were allowed and the clerk instructed to draw warrants on the general fund for their respective amounts: Frank Grayball, county roads, \$168.40; C. G. Merrill, commissioner's salary, 137.20; F. C. Collman, county roads, 49.50; Frank Grayball, county roads, 27.50; The Pioneer Press, printing R. H. Anderson, county roads, 15.00; John T. Bradley, mdse. county poor, 21.20; Roberts & Hanks, mdse. poor farm, 148.10; Roberts & Hanks, mdse. county roads, 9.20; Innes-Clarke Co., county infirmary, 138.89; Martin Bros., mdse. county poor, 27.00; Western Union Tel. Co., telegraph service on the general fund, 2.38; Ward & Obenchain, mdse. county jail, 3.25; Ward & Obenchain, mdse. county poor, 49.80; Received from J. G. Swan his check for \$10.50 in payment for two cords of 16-inch pine wood furnished to said J. G. Swan by the county. It is therefore ordered that the clerk pay same to the treasurer of Klamath County, same to be placed in the general fund of said county. Whereupon court adjourned until Saturday, Jan. 6, 1912. WM. S. WORDEN, Judge. S. T. SUMMERS, Commissioner. C. G. MERRILL, Commissioner. Saturday, Jan. 6, 1912—Fourth Day of Term. Court met pursuant to adjournment when the following proceedings were had: The following claims were allowed and the clerk instructed to draw warrants on the general fund for their respective amounts: Wm. Duvaul, road superintendent's salary, \$72.50; John G. Schalloek, transporting county poor, 22.00; Klamath Republican, printing Samaritan Hospital, county poor, 53.25; Barbara Brown, prisoners, 18.00; Jas. Ingraham, meals county Chas. Graves, making jury lists, 9.00; Cancelled by order county court, No. 24,987. Klamath F. Lt. & Water Co., services, 78.31; Dr. J. L. Harris, quarantine, 31.00; Samaritan Hospital, county poor, 20.25; Klamath F. Lt. & Water Co., lights and water, 63.30; In the matter of the approval of the plat of Corral Springs. Comes now the Central Oregon Improvement Company, by E. L. Elliott, Attorney, and L. F. Wakefield,

and presents to the court for the approval of the plat of Corral Springs: And it appearing to the court that all things required by law pertaining thereto are regular and in conformity to law, and that the proper fee for approval has been paid. It is hereby ordered that said plat of the townsite of Corral Springs, Oregon, be and the same is hereby approved. Received from B. S. Grigsby \$57.50 in cash in full payment for culverts furnished to said B. S. Grigsby by the county. It is therefore ordered that the clerk pay same to the treasurer of Klamath County, same to be placed in the general fund of said county. Whereupon court adjourned until Monday, Jan. 8, 1912. WM. S. WORDEN, Judge. S. T. SUMMERS, Commissioner. C. G. MERRILL, Commissioner. Monday, Jan. 8, 1912—Fifth Day of Term. Court met pursuant to adjournment when the following proceedings were had: The following claims were allowed and the clerk instructed to draw warrants on the general fund for their respective amounts: K. B. North, work at county infirmary, 76.00; John G. Schalloek, transporting county poor, 11.80; W. W. Lewis, road work, 100.00; W. W. Lewis, road work, 100.00; W. W. Lewis, road work, 157.00; C. W. Howard, road superintendent's salary, 200.00; O. W. Howard, road superintendent's salary, 256.77; R. C. Short, road superintendent's salary, 40.00; R. C. Short, road superintendent's salary, 81.19; R. A. Emmitt, work county infirmary, 12.00; H. Bolvin, well at county farm, 42.15; Geo. C. Mitchell, stock inspector, 41.69; John Karscow, county roads, 17.50; Geo. Kearns, county roads, 5.00; Ernest Colman, county roads, 5.00; Earl Whitlock, burial county poor, 37.90; Earl Whitlock, coroner's claim, 11.00; J. N. Warren, road superintendent's salary, 89.00; Bly Mercantile Co., tools for county road, 6.49; James L. Gordon, road work. The following rates of levy were made by the respective cities of Klamath County, Oregon. City of Klamath Falls. General municipal purposes, five-tenths of one per cent. Sinking fund purposes, one-half mill or one-twentieth of one per cent. Park purposes, one-half mill. Total levy for City of Klamath Falls, eight mill on the dollar. City of Bonanza. A five mill levy was made for general city purposes. City of Merrill. A ten mill levy was made for general city purposes. It appearing to the court that there is now in the hands of the county treasurer and credited to the following funds in amounts as follows, to-wit: High school emergency fund, \$32.62; Excess land fund, 177.59; Institute fund, 72.50; It was therefore hereby ordered that the said \$32.62 now in the high school emergency fund be transferred to the high school fund, and it is further ordered that the said \$177.59 in the excess land fund and the said \$72.50 now in the institute fund be and the said amounts are hereby ordered to be transferred to the general fund of the county. In the matter of the tax levy for 1911. It appearing to the court from the assessment of Klamath County for the year 1911 that the total valuation of taxable property is, after all lawful exemptions and as equalized is \$5,000,000. And it being estimated and determined by the court that the current expenses of said county for the current year will be as follows: Current expenses, \$5,000.00; Court house expense, 8,000.00; Jail, 8,000.00; County poor, 7,500.00; County physician's salary, 1,000.00; Insane, 200.00; Roads, 85,000.00; Election expense, 500.00; Scalp bounty, 4,000.00; High school, 18,000.00; Fruit inspector, 50.00; Miscellaneous and expertising books, 8,000.00; Road supervisors' salaries, 2,000.00; Examinations, 250.00; Timber cruising, 5,000.00; County judge and commissioners, 3,000.00; Circuit court, 18,000.00; Justice court, 2,500.00; Clerk's office, 6,000.00; Sheriff's office, 5,500.00; Treasurer's office, 1,000.00; Coroner's office, 500.00; Superintendent's office, 2,000.00; Stock inspector, 300.00; Assessor's office, 4,000.00; Assessment and collection of taxes, 200.00; That to raise said amounts the tax levies are hereby made as follows: For state purposes, 3.5 mills on the dollar. For general purposes, 4 mills on the dollar. For school purposes, 2.5 mills on the dollar. For road purposes, 7 mills on the dollar. For high school purposes, 1.05 mills on the dollar. For county library, 23 mills on the dollar. School library, .02 mills on the dollar. In the matter of the tax levies for school districts. It appearing from the statement of Claude H. Daggett, County Treasurer, that School Districts Numbers 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 15, 19, 22, 23, 28, 31, 35, 36, 40 and 42 have neglected to levy a tax for the purpose of paying interest on outstanding school bonds issued by said districts, and it further appearing from said statement that the respective rate of levy necessary for said purposes be as follows:

School District No. 1, bonds, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 2, bonds, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 4, bonds, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 5, bonds, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 6, bonds, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 10, bonds, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 15, bonds, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 19, bonds, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 22, bonds, 3 mills on the dollar. School District No. 23, bonds, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 28, bonds, 2.5 mills on the dollar. School District No. 31, bonds, 1.5 mills on the dollar. School District No. 35, bonds, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 36, bonds, 3 mills on the dollar. School District No. 40, bonds, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 42, bonds, 3 mills on the dollar. The following rates of levy were made by the respective school districts for school and other purposes for the year 1911: School District No. 1, general, 8 mills on the dollar. School District No. 2, general, 10 mills on the dollar. School District No. 3, general, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 7, general, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 9, general, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 11, general, 3 mills on the dollar. School District No. 13, general, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 16, general, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 17, general, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 18, general, 7 mills on the dollar. School District No. 22, general, 5 mills on the dollar. School District No. 25, general, 4 mills on the dollar. School District No. 26, general, 1.5 mills on the dollar. School District No. 27, general, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 28, general, 7.5 mills on the dollar. School District No. 29, general, 5 mills on the dollar. School District No. 31, general, 1.5 mills on the dollar. School District No. 32, general, 3 mills on the dollar. School District No. 34, general, 1.5 mills on the dollar. School District No. 35, general, 10 mills on the dollar. School District No. 37, general, 6 mills on the dollar. School District No. 38, general, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 39, general, 2.5 mills on the dollar. School District No. 41, general, 2 mills on the dollar. School District No. 42, general, 7 mills on the dollar. It appearing to the court that School Districts Numbers 10 and 33 failed to make any levies for general purposes, and upon recommendation of J. G. Swan, School Superintendent, the following levies were made: School District No. 10, general, 1 mill on the dollar. School District No. 33, general, 2 mills on the dollar. Whereupon court adjourned until Tuesday, Jan. 9, 1912. WM. S. WORDEN, Judge. S. T. SUMMERS, Commissioner. C. G. MERRILL, Commissioner. Tuesday, Jan. 9, 1912—Sixth Day of Term. Court met pursuant to adjournment when the following proceedings were had: The following claim was allowed and the clerk instructed to draw warrant on the general fund for the respective amount: Wm. Gitt, balance due on electric wiring at county farm, \$78.00; Samaritan Hospital, hospital charge taking care of sick man (disallowed in full), 15.00; Whereupon court adjourned until Wednesday, Jan. 10, 1912. WM. S. WORDEN, Judge. S. T. SUMMERS, Commissioner. C. G. MERRILL, Commissioner. Wednesday, Jan. 10, 1912—Seventh Day of Term. Court met pursuant to adjournment when the following proceedings were had: The following claims were allowed and the clerk instructed to draw warrants on the general fund for their respective amounts: W. W. Smith, bridges, \$900.00; Livermore Hotel Co., circuit court, 16.49; Livermore Hotel Co., circuit court, 6.55; Whereupon court adjourned until Saturday, Jan. 13, 1912. WM. S. WORDEN, Judge. S. T. SUMMERS, Commissioner. C. G. MERRILL, Commissioner. Saturday, Jan. 13, 1912—Eighth Day of Term. Court met pursuant to adjournment when the following proceedings were had: The following claim was allowed and the clerk instructed to draw a warrant on the general fund for the respective amount: W. W. Smith, bridges, \$293.25; The following high school claim was allowed and the clerk instructed to draw a warrant on the high school fund for the respective amount: W. E. Fought, salary, etc., \$350.57; Whereupon court adjourned until Monday, Jan. 15, 1912. WM. S. WORDEN, Judge. S. T. SUMMERS, Commissioner. C. G. MERRILL, Commissioner. (Continued on page 6)